Cost Accountants, having Firm Registration Number 000212, 
who were appointed by the Board of Directors as the Cost 
Auditors based on the recommendation of the Audit 
Committee to conduct the audit of the Cost Records of the 
Company for the financial year 2025-2026, amounting to 
H 1,80,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty Thousand only), plus 
applicable taxes and actual out of pocket expenses not 
exceeding 5% of the remuneration incurred in connection 
with the audit, be and is hereby ratified.”

Registered Office:
D-26, TTC Industrial Area,
MIDC Sanpada, P. O. Turbhe,
Navi Mumbai - 400 703, Maharashtra

[...]

Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”), for a 
term of five consecutive years starting from the financial year 
2025-2026 to financial year 2029-2030, at a remuneration not 
exceeding I 2,75,000 (Rupees Two Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand 
Only) payable for the financial year 2025-2026 and as may be 
mutually agreed between the Board of Directors of the Company 
and the Secretarial Auditors for the remaining term.

M/s. Makarand M. Joshi & Co. is a leading firm of practicing 
Company Secretaries with over 25 years of experience in

[...]

(Firm Registration Number 000212) as Cost Auditors for auditing 
the cost accounting records in respect of the services covered 
under the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 of the 
Company for the financial year 2025-2026 at a remuneration 
of H  1,80,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty Thousand Only) plus 
applicable taxes and actual out of pocket expenses not exceeding 
5% of the remuneration incurred in connection with the said audit.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 of the Act read with 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration